Figure 12 reports the comparison between the experimental and
predicted trends of the cumulated engine-out NOx emissions, where
the predicted trace was obtained using the filtered predicted NOx
instantaneous emissions (i.e., those reported in Fig. 11b). A good
agreement is observed, as the cumulated error is of the order of 0.5%.

Sensitivity analysis to input variables

A sensitivity analysis has been carried out, for the engine map steady-
state tests, in order to check the effect of deviations in the actual/state
input variables with respect to the nominal values. The results are
reported in Table 8. In particular, Table 8 reports, for each model
outcome, the deviation in the values of the RMSE with respect to the
baseline case, in which the nominal values of the input variables are
used.

Table 8. Sensitivity analysis of the main model outcomes with respect to
deviations in the input state variables. The table reports, for each model
outcome, the deviation in the values of the RMSE with respect to the baseline
case, in which the nominal values of the input variables are used. x: virtually
no effect.

  MFB50
[deg]

PFP
[bar]

IMEP360
[bar]

IMEP720
[bar]

BMEP
[bar]

NOx
[ppm]

pint +7% < 0.1 < 5 x <0.1 <0.1 < 50

pint -7% <0.1 < 5 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 < 50

Tint +2% x x x x x x

Tint -2% x x x x x x

pexh +7% No
effect

No
effect

No effect <0.1 <0.1 x

pexh -7% No
effect

No
effect

No effect <0.1 <0.1 x

pf +4% x x x x x < 10

pf -4% x x x x x x

Air
mass

+5% x x x x x < 10

Air
mass

-5% x x x x x < 10

EGR
mass

+5% x x x x x < 10

EGR
mass

-5% x x x x x < 10

BMEP/NOx controller

Steady-state conditions

The controller of BMEP and NOx is based on the inversion of the
real-time combustion model, according to the scheme reported in Fig.
4. In particular, the controller is able to predict the values of the
injected fuel quantity qf,inj and of the main injection timing SOImain
that allow desired targets of BMEP and engine-out NOx emissions to
be reached.

This approach has been validated at steady-state conditions over the